MEMORANDUM

CITY OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
245 WASHINGTON STREET, RooM 305, WATERTOWN, NY 13601
PHONE: 315-785-7741 — FAaX: 315-782-9014

TO: Planning Board Members

FROM: Michael A. Lumbis, Planning and Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Subdivision Final Plat Approval — 204 Breen Avenue

DATE: December 1, 2022

Request: Subdivision Final Plat Approval for a two-lot subdivision of 204 Breen

Avenue, Parcel Number 7-14-135.000
Applicant: Patsy A. Storino
Proposed Use: Residential

Property Owner: Diane Roy

Overview: This proposal is being submitted for Planning Board review under Chapter A322
(Subdivision Regulations) of the City Code. The Planning Board has the option of not requiring a
preliminary plat submission. Since this is a minor subdivision, Staff is processing this application
as a final plat. A public hearing is required, and a notice has been published for it to be held at
3:05 p.m. during the Planning Board meeting. After the public hearing and completion of Part 2
of the Short Environmental Assessment Form, the Planning Board will be free to make a
decision on the proposal.

The applicant proposes to divide the 0.894-acre lot at 204 Breen Avenue, Parcel Number 7-14-
135.000, into two parcels, a 0.271-acre eastern section that the applicant proposes to convey to
the adjacent property owner at 181 Cedar Street, and a 0.623-acre western section that would
retain the 204 Breen Ave. address.

Assemblages: Upon Subdivision Approval and the transfer of Parcel D, the property owner at
181 Cedar Street must assemble all three parcels under their ownership (Parcels B, C and D on
the submitted survey drawing) into one single parcel. The assemblage is needed to avoid creating
two illegal, landlocked parcels.

It should be noted that a 2019 subdivision of 214 Breen Avenue, which created Parcel Number
7-14-125.120 (Parcel B), also carried the requirement of combining the subdivided parcel with
181 Cedar St. owned by Tia Morgia. Ms. Morgia failed to combine the lots as required and must
do so this time to avoid creating another illegal parcel.



Zoning: The proposed 0.271-acre parcel subdivided from 204 Breen Avenue (shown as Parcel
D) and Parcel B are both zoned Residencial B, while Parcel C, at 181 Cedar Street, is zoned
Residential C. In the proposed zoning map, the three parcels will be all zoned as Residential.

Required Descriptions: The applicant has submitted a draft metes and bounds description for
Parcel D, the 0.271-acre eastern section of the subject parcel that the applicant proposes to
convey to the adjacent property owner at 181 Cedar Street. As is noted above, assembling the
subdivided parcel (Parcel D) with the other two parcels owned by Tia Morgia, (Parcels B and C)
must be a condition of approval. The applicant has submitted a draft description that combines
Parcels B, C and D.

Area and Yard Regulations: 204 Breen Avenue, Parcel E, is in compliance with all lot size, lot
width, and building area coverage requirements of the Residence B District and will remain in
compliance after the subdivision. Parcel E is not in conformance with the 20-foot front-yard
setback requirement in the Residence B District. The current home on Parcel E was built in 1900,
predating the current zoning ordinance, resulting in a front yard setback of about 8.5 feet and
which enjoys legal nonconforming (“grandfathered”) status. The front yard of Parcel E will not
change, resulting in no increase in non-conformity.

181 Cedar Street, Parcel C, is currently in compliance with all applicable lot size, lot width,
building area coverage and setback requirements of the Residence C District and will remain in
compliance after absorbing Parcels B and D.

SEQR: In answer to Question 3 on the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Short
Environmental Assessment Form (EAF), the applicant states that the total acreage of the site of
the proposed action to be 0.901 acres, but includes a parenthetical note saying

that it is “0.894 acres per survey.” Additionally, the combined acreage of Parcels D and E
(which collectively make up the subject parcel as it currently exists) sum to 0.894 acres. The
applicant should explain this difference and identify the accurate acreage for Staff and the
Planning Board.

In answer to Question 15 on the Short EAF, the applicant selected yes. The reason for this
answer is because the entire city of Watertown is within the habitat of the Indiana bat and the
Northern long-eared bat.

Prior to approval, the Planning Board must consider Part 2 of the Short Environmental
Assessment Form (EAF) and make a determination of significance relative to SEQRA.

Survey Bill and Assemblage: The applicant has provided a description of the assemblage of
Parcels B, C, and D to conform with current City zoning regulations. A copy will need to be filed
with the County Clerk.

Miscellaneous: The applicant has provided a Request for Real Property Tax Law 932 Split form
in order to prevent the issuance of a tax certificate on a parcel that no longer exists.

After approval, the applicant must submit one (1) reproducible Mylar print and two (2) paper
copies of the final plat for signature by the clerk of the Planning Board. One of the paper copies
will be returned and must be filed in the County Clerk’s Office within 62 days of signing.



Summary: The following should be discussed and/or included as contingencies with the motion
for approval:

1. The applicant must assemble the 0.271-acre subdivided parcel (Parcel D) with Parcel
Number 7-14-125.120 (Parcel B), and Parcel Number 7-14-124.001 (Parcel C) located at
181 Cedar Street, into one single parcel, by way of a new metes and bounds description
that is filed with the County Clerk.

2. The applicant shall clarify the discrepancy regarding the accurate size of the subject parcel
that is discussed in the “SEQR” section of the Staff’s memorandum to the Planning Board.

cc: Patsy A. Storino, 17972 North Adams Heights, Adams, NY 13605
Diane Roy, 204 Breen Avenue, Watertown, NY 13601
Tia Morgia, 181 Cedar Street, Watertown, NY 13601
Michael Delaney, City Engineer



City of Watertown

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FORM . Received:
. i . "‘LANNR‘!% S S
City of Watertown, Planning and Community Development Dept. BevELOP D e
245 Washington Street, Room 305, Watertown, NY 13601 Q |
Phone: 315-785-7741 Email: planning@watertown-ny.gov NOV 17 2022
CITY OF v jhchQh,wm Ay

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Lo gL /V‘ffw;«z: s sE T o g MY SIS )
. - Pl

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 74 /T3 000 ZONING DISTRICT: S v e &5 L%

NUMBER OF LOTS TO DIVIDE PROPERTY INTO: ___ <2 IS THERE A PROPOSED SUBSEQUENT ASSEMBLAGE? () N )

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

APPLICANT NAME: AR rey . Sre.eno

APPLICANT MAILING ADDRESS: S 25 22 Aowrt A oonmr S e, £ T
ALy ppr J,‘ Ay Fep s S PETS '

PHONE NUMBER: J /8™~ <o f-- JJU’J’//érzf/ ) EMAIL ST orime (P wl s p e ALE, Lo

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (if different from applicant):

PROPERTY OWNER NAME: Y Py JSco

PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS (if different from subject parcel):

PHONENUMBER: JA ~ o F - #F o E-MAIL;

_CHECKLIST (please include all of the following in addition to this application form}:

7 cover Letter* Proposed Final Subdivision Plat Drawing*

[0 Suggested Descriptions* , Tax Map with subject parcel highlighted

[ $150 application fee State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) form

[ Real Property Law 932 Split Form* Electronic Copy of Entire Submission (PDF Preferred)

*See appendices for further mformatlon

Applicant Signature: D Date: _abvss /8, ZoZZ

Property Owner Signature (if di ﬁ”erent) N /)/ Ly D ?07,7 Date: |1~ /.8~ RO

713172020



PAT A. STORINO
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

storinosurveying@tweny.rr.com

November 17. 2022 17972 NORTH ADAMS HEIGHTS
WATERTOWN, N.Y. 13601 ? ADAMS, N.Y. 13605
TELEPHONE (315) 408-6555 TELEPHONE (315) 232-4068

PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF WATERTOWN
City Engineer's Office

245 Washington Street

Watertown, NY 13601

Re: Roy Subdivision
To Whom it may concern:

I Patsy A. Storino, Licensed Land Surveyor, represent the owner Diane Roy who owns
a 0.901 acre parcel of land known as 204 Breen Avenue and designated as Tax Parcel Nov
714135.000 on the City of Watertown Assessment Maps. The owner wishes to subdivide
therefrom a 0.271 acre vacant lot designated as Parcel D on my survey plat. This parcel
is landlocked as it stands alone and would not conform with the City Zoning Law Regulations.
It is the intent of the owner to convey this staind alone parcel to Tia Morgia who has land
adjacent to it. Tia currently resides and owns 181 Cedar Street designated as Parcel C
on my plat and also owns Parcel B also shown on my plat. If approved by the Planning Board,
Parcel D and Parcel B would be combined with her residential lot that fronts on Cedar Street.
The combination would occur once Parcel D has been conveyed and filed in the Jefferson County
Clerk's Office. -

I will be attending the Planning Board meeting scheduled for December 6, 2022 at
3:00 P.M. If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please feel free to contact
me at (315)408-6555. Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter.

Respectfully submitted

fvf’ﬂ{” MJ MM\:Z*

Patsy A. Storlno, L.S. #49013
Licensed Land Surveyor

Attachments: Survey Plat, Descriptions for Parcel D and Parcels B,C & D combined
and also Tax Maps showing the proposed subdivision and required forms



PAT A. STORINO
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

storinosurveying@tweny.rr.com

November 15, 2022 17972 NORTH ADAMS HEIGHTS
WATERTOWN, N.Y. 13601 , ADAMS, N.Y. 13605
TELEPHONE (315) 408-6555 TELEPHONE (315) 232-4068
SURVEY BILL~---PARCEL D Job No. 12-001B

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate west of Cedar Street and east of Breen Avenue in the
City of Watertown, County of Jefferson, State of New York and being part of Tax Parcel Number
714135.000 as shown on the City of Watertown Assessment Maps and being further described as
follows: : ‘

BEGINNING at a % inch iron pipe set at the intersection of the southwest corner of a parcel
of land that was conveyed to Tia Morgia by deed dated December 21, 2011 (ID No. 2011-18995)
and the southeast corner of a 0.901 acre parcel of land described in a deed to David & Diane
Roy Family Trust dated December 19, 2014 (ID No. 2015-92);

THENCE from said point of beginning, North 66 degrees 18 minutes 04 seconds West along the
south line of the 0.901 acre Roy parcel of land and being along the north line of land owned
by Pat A. & Carol Fontana (Liber 829, Page 956), a distance of 134.67 feet to a % inch iron
pipe set;

THENCE North 34 degrees 55 minutes 51 seconds East a distance of 109.33 feet to a capped rebar
found that marks the southwest corner of a 0.301 acre parcel of land that was conveyed to Tia
Morgia by deed dated November 18, 2019 (ID No. 2019-19381);

THENCE South 48 degrees 18 minutes 19 seconds East along the south line of the 0.301 acre
Morgia parcel of land, a distance of 136.77 feet to a % inch iron pipe found at the southeast
corner thereof;

THENCE South 38 degrees 06 minutes 56 seconds West along the east line of said 0.901 acre
Roy parcel of land, a distance of 67.09 feet to the point of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.271 acres of land more or less (11,799 square feet).
SUBJECT TO all rights or restrictions of record that an Abstract of Title may disclose.

AS SURVEYED BY Patsy A. Storino, Licensed Land Surveyor, on November 3, 2022 and being
designated as Parcel D on a plat titled, "Subdivision Final Plat of a Parcel of Land Known
as 204 Breen Avenue,' dated August 8, 2019 and last revised on November 16, 2022.

ALL BFARINGS referenced to magnetic north as observed on January 26, 2012.

BEING A PORTION of a 0.901 acre parcel of land that is described in a deed from David A. and
Diane J. Roy to The David and Diane Roy Family Trust dated December 19, 2014 and recorded in
the Jefferson County Clerk's Office on January 5, 2015 as Instrument No. 2015-92.

A L
PATSY A. STORINO, L.S. #49013
Licensed Land Surveyor



PAT A. STORINO
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

storinosurveying@tweny.rr.com

November 16, 2022 17972 NORTH ADAMS HEIGHTS
WATERTOWN, N.Y. 13601 ADAMS, N.Y. 13605
TELEPHONE (315) 408-6555 TELEPHONE (315) 232-4068
SURVEY BILL~--PARCELS B, C & D COMBINED Job No. 12-001B

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND known as 181 Cedar Street and Vicinity and situate on the

west side thereof and westerly therefrom in the City of Watertown, County of Jefferson, State

of New York and being designated as Tax Parcel Numbers 714124.001, 714125.120 and part of
;14135.000 as shown on the City of Watertown Assessment Maps and being further described as
ollows:

BEGINNING at a point in the westerly street margin of Cedar Street at the intersection of the
southeast corner of a 0.437 acre parcel of land that was conveyed to Tia Morgia by deed dated
December 21, 2011 (ID No. 2011-18995) and the northeast cornmer of a parcel of land that was
conveyed to Steven A. Perry by deed dated February 5, 2003 (ID No. 2003-2061);

THENCE from said point of beginning, North 74 degrees 27 minutes 56 seconds West along the
division line between the Perry parcel of land to the south and the 0.437 acre (C) Tia Morgia
parcel of land to the north, a distance of 157.48 feet to a % inch iron pipe set at the inter-
section of the northwest corner of Perry, the northeast corner of land that was conveyed to
Pat A. & Carol Fontana by deed dated July 1, 1971 (Liber 829, Page 956), the southwest corner
of the 0.437 acre parcel of land and the southeast corner of a 0.271 acre parcel of land (D)
to be conveyed to Tia Morgia;

THENCE North 66 degrees 18 minutes 04 seconds West along the division line between Fontana
to the south and the 0.271 acre parcel of land (D) to the north, a distance of 134.67 feet
to a % inch iron pipe set; ~

THENCE North 34 degrees 55 minutes 51 seconds East along the west line of said 0.271 acre
parcel of land and also along the west line of a 0.301 acre parcel of land (B) that was
conveyed to Tia Morgia by deed dated November 18, 2019 (ID No. 2019-19381), a total distance
of 200.24 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe found at the northwest corner of said 0.301 acre parcel
of land and passing on line at 109.33 feet a capped rebar found at the common corner of the
0.271 acre parcel and the 0.301 acre parcel;

THENCE South 51 degrees 23 minutes 57 seconds East along the rear line of lots fronting on
Prospect Street West and bein§ along the north line of the 0.301 acre parcel of land, a
distance of 141.56 feet to a % inch iron pipe found at the northeast corner of said 0.301
acre parcel of land and the northwest corner of the 0.437 acre parcel of land;

THENCE South 50 degrees 48 minutes 29 seconds East along the north line of the 0.437 acre
parcel of land, a distance of 138.08 feet to a point in the aforementioned westerly street
margin of Cedar Street;

THENCE South 34 degrees 00 minutes West along the westerly street margin of Cedar Street, a
distance of 102.40 feet to the point of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.009 acres of land more or less.

SUBJECT TO all rights or restrictions of record that Abstracts of Title may disclose.



PARCELS B, C & D COMBINED CONTINUED Page 2

AS SURVEYED BY Patsy A. Storino, Licensed Land Surveyor, on January 26, 2012 (Parcel C),

July 9, 2019 (Parcel B), November 3, 2022 (Parcel D), and shown on a plat titled,"Subdivision
Final Plat of a Parcel of Land Known as 204 Breen Avenue,' dated August 8, 2019 and last
revised on November 16, 2022.

ALL BEARINGS referenced to magnetic north as observed on January 26, 2012.

INTENDING TO DESCRIBE and consolidate into one parcel of land the following three (3)
conveyances:

(1) the 0.437 acre parcel of land that was conveyed by Bruce Morgia to Tia Morgia by deed
dated December 21, 2011 and recorded in the Jefferson County Clerk's Office on
December 27, 2011 as Instrument No. 2011-18995;

(2) the 0.301 acre parcel of land that was conveyed by John Pecori, Jr., Carol A. Pecori,
John James Pecori and Elizabeth Mary Nagraj to Tia Morgia by deed dated November 18,
2019 and recorded in the Jefferson County Clerk's Office on December 4, 2019 as
Instrument No. 2019-19381 and

(3) a 0.271 acre parcel of land that was conveyed by The David and Diane Roy Family Trust

to Tia Morgia by deed dated and recorded in the Jefferson
County Clerk's Office on as Instrument No. -
s >
= Aﬁwi:@ﬁg%{ﬁﬁww

PATSY A. STORINO, L.S. #49013
Licensed Land Surveyor



Request for Real Property Tax Law 932 Split

I am (we are) the owner(s) of}r‘d_ﬁWi%Hribe‘z»thé"-bwné’f(-s?)'-of 'one-or more parcels of property listed below
that is the subject of a‘subdivision request. | hereby request that following the final approval and
completion of the subdivision, that.all newly designated parcels be assessed and taxed in actordance
with Real Property Tax Law 932, allowing for the changes'to any current or subsequent tax rolls
required to implement those changes in said subdivision.

Property Address . Parcel' Id
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Short Enwronmental Assessment Form ’
Part 1 - Project Informatzon

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become:part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. Ifadditional research or mvestlgatlon would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based-on curréntinformiation.

Complete-all items in Part 1. Youmay.also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 -~ Project and Sponsor lnforﬁx‘atidn’- SRR

Name of Action or Project:

\f_z_((?ﬂ////.//"/l/ ‘5’/ fé deﬁ’éé}t/ 41/511/5'/
Pro;ect Location (describe; and attach a Tocation map):

,*E’z,f/f i Lo %’é”&"/‘/ 4&/&’/1/&{{ / f,’qx /1/’,;?/ y‘*/zt”/zf,” mf‘

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
G/ Iivss T _/».«o«w;//“p & A Bl A [aeet 2)
e e A B IS Mepesm AL L Adosins K Lo G EN VN
ST L x>' L A gt Lol FHAT A T & Lo S f T
T Iy Al WA  Faeats  IFS Lo £ STALE T //o/‘» ST T
Lo sF FrAr L’ L T BE FrarlsTL ~ el & on J?//{’V.z:’// /’M;':

N f Applicantor § or: v - .
ame of Applicant or Spons ‘ . L Telephone S # df«v FSTY /, 7 )

Sy 4. Srostre, LL. S
Address: ' - '
JIE2 Nakrs Aobms i TS , : -
City/PO: , . ’ | State: - - | Zip Code:
Jom el ) ol my | LFeyT
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative ﬁdopfibn'df a plan, local law, ordinance, 1 Nno | ¥ES
administrative rule, or regulatlon’? o o

j L .E-Maxl /g//aﬁ,,, Y /yfd/#l PSR Cr st

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intenit of the Proposed action and the environmental resoutces that b i [:]
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. = -
2. Does the proposed action require,a permit;. approval or funding from any other govemment Agency?  NO. | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and perm

. Fe&y  acres ( e g2 Ae. S feeu/y
& .2 7/ _acres

3. a. Total acreage of the Site of
" b. Total acreage to be physxcally lis
c. Total acreage (project st iguol propemes) owned

-or controlled by the'a @ g0/ acres

4. Check all land uses that oceur on, are:
_:..: E;{@ Urban [] Rural (non-agncultur.,'
B - |1 Forest [[] Agriculture

] Parkland

pagelof3 SEAF 2019



5. Is the proposed action,

. a. A permitted use under the 2o

b. Consxstent with the adopted comprehensxve plan? »

P

[
L]

:DD Z

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

<
w3

E

X

7. Is the site of the pr‘opOSéd action located in, or-does it ﬁdjoin, a state listed cﬁﬁé@x Environmental Area? ‘

If Yes, identify:

w2

L]

8. a. Willthe proposed action result ina'substantial increase in traffic above present levels? .
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢.  Areany pedestrian accommodatlons or bicycle routes availablé on or near the site of the proposed
action?

o
7

E

LK

3IXICK|3| X |3] [T 3 MK &

YES |

9. Does the proposed actxon meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
[]
10. Will the proposed action connect to .an~existin§:public/private.wafer supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for‘providing potable water: VAcAA'7T  fARCE L
1| [
| 11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: WAL bt SACE L

12. ‘a. Does the pro_;ect sntc contain, or is it substantlally contiguous to a' 'u:ldmg rchaeologlcal site, or dlstrlct

NO | YES |
which is listed on the National or State Register:of Historic Place: — f
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parfcs Recreation.and: » _ D '
State Register of Historic Places? ‘_ — »
b. Is the project site, or any: portxo 16-an area-desxgnated as sensxtlve for ﬂ D
archaeological sites on the NY State SETV. ce (SHPO) archacologlcal site inventory? -
13. a. Does any portion ofthesite pe proposed actlon, or lands adjoining; 'e;proposed action, contam 1 YES

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated-by a-federal, state or local agency?’ -

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing‘W'etland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

Page 2 of3




14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

' d:hhoreline [l] Forest [_] Agricultural/grasslands [_] Early mid-successional
[CWetland [@Urban [1 Suburban .

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

vy

ES

X

7

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

<
7]

E

[

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes, ,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

If Yes, briefly describe:

£

<
o

E

OOl [0z

I

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the 1mpoundment of water | NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment; W D
7N
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe:
| ]
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining pmperfy been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

X

L]

1 CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor/name: S sy 4. I te LA - Date: Abut /7 2222

Signature: %— / ‘%D Title: Ligwz ~Slntra yore
~ ,
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